## Chapter 7

## NUNAVUT OUTFITTER LIABILITY PROTECTION FUND ACT, repeal (Assented to February 25, 2011)

The Commissioner of Nunavut, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly, enacts as follows:

1. The Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund Act, S.Nu. 2008,c.11, is repealed.

2. The Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund, established as a special account under section 9 of the Act, is abolished and the moneys in that Fund are transferred into the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

## Transitional

**3.** If, before the coming into force of this Act, an outfitter applies to obtain outfitter assistance and the Minister determines that the outfitter is eligible and the Minister accepts the application under subsections 4(2) and (3) of the *Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund Act*, as they read before the coming into force of this Act, the Minister may, despite this Act, enter into a contract with the outfitter pursuant to subsections 4(4) to (7) of the *Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund Act*, as they read before the coming into force the coming into force of this Act.

4. If, before the coming into force of this Act, a claim is made, the claim shall be considered under and paid in accordance with section 5 of the *Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund Act*, as it read before the coming into force of this Act, and any required moneys shall be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

**5.** If a contract is entered into under section 3 of this Act or a claim is made under section 4 of this Act, sections 5 to 8 of the *Nunavut Outfitter Liability Protection Fund Act*, as they read before the coming into force of this Act, shall, despite this Act, apply thereto.